

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 805/2024 CM(1636/2026)

FAROOQ AHMAD NAIKOO AND ANR. ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. H. Furrahi, Advocate

Vs.

JAMMU AND KASHMIR BANK LIMITED ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Rabinder Singh, Advocate

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

ORDE R

05.05.2026

1. Order dated 6th April, 2026 has not been complied with, nor the petitioners have any intentions to do so.
2. In that view of the matter, the interim order dated 6th April, 2026 is vacated. The respondent-Bank is left free to proceed against the secured assets of the petitioners in accordance with the law.
3. The respondent-Bank shall submit a report with regard to the steps taken in the matter by or before the next date of hearing.
4. List for consideration on 04.07.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

05.05.2026

"ARIF"